

No. 18-1431

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK G.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH P. AND RENEE P.-F. ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Appellate Division, Supreme Court of New York,
Second Judicial Department**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE LEGAL SCHOLAR ADAM J. MACLEOD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID R. LANGDON
Counsel of Record
LANGDON LAW LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069
(513) 577-7380
dlangdon@langdonlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
 AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF i

QUESTION PRESENTED iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Fundamental Rights and the Natural Family . . 4

 A. Fundamental Rights of Natural Parent and
 Child. 4

 1. The Parent’s Right Precedes Government
 5

 2. The Parent’s Right Secures the Well-
 Being of Children 8

 B. Fundamental Rights from Fundamental Law
 9

II. Rights from Judicial Opinions 12

 A. *Obergefell* and *Pavan*. 12

 B. Lower Courts Are Now Confusing
 Fundamental Rights of Parents with
 Consent-Based Relations 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoption of a Minor</i> , 29 N.E.3d 830 (Mass. 2015)	16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).	7
<i>Boquet v. Boquet</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2019 WL 1549704 (Ct. App. La. 2019)	16
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).	12
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia</i> , 831 F.3d 1342, (11 th Cir. 2016), rehearing en banc granted, 864 F.3d 1258 (11 th Cir. 2017), appeal dismissed and judgment vacated on grounds of mootness, 868 F.3d 1248 (11 th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Gary B. v. Snyder</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 344 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	15
<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (S.D. Ind. 2016).	15
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).	8
<i>Marie v. Mosier</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Kan. 2016).	15

<i>Matter of Brooke S.B. v. Elizabeth A.C.C.</i> , 61 N.E.3d 488 (N.Y. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Matter of RPF v. FG</i> , 47 N.Y.S.3d 666 (N.Y. Family Court 2017), affirmed 161 A.D.3d 1163 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	3, 17
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 401 P.3d 492 (Ariz. 2017)	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7, 9
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	9, 11
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 376 P.3d 836 (N.M. 2016)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Partanen v. Gallagher</i> , 59 N.E.3d 1133 (Mass. 2016)	16
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	12, 13, 15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6, 7
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	6
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	2, 9, 11, 13, 14

<i>Struniak v. Lynch</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 643 (E.D. Va. 2016)	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).	7, 9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Helen Alvaré, Putting Children’s Interests First in U.S. Family Law and Policy (2017)	8, 9
Aristotle, The Politics.	4
David J. Bederman, Custom as a Source of Law (2010).	10
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Oxford University Press ed. 2016) (1765).	4, 5, 6, 8, 10
Adam J. MacLeod, Property and Practical Reason (2015).	11
Courtney Megan Cahill, <i>Reproduction Reconceived</i> , 101 Minn. L. Rev. 617 (2016)	13
Elizabeth Price Foley, <i>Whole Women’s Health and the Supreme Court’s Kaleidoscopic Review of Constitutional Rights</i> , 2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 163	13

Scott W. Gaylord and Thomas J. Molony, <i>Individual Rights, Federalism, and the National Battle Over Bathroom Access</i> , 95 N.C. L. Rev. 1661 (2017)	14
Matthew Hale, <i>Of the Laws of Nature</i> 88 (David S. Sytsma, ed. 2015) (1670)	5
R.H. Helmholz, <i>Natural Law in Court: A History of Legal Theory in Practice</i> (2015)	6, 8
The Institutes of Justinian (J.B. Moyle, trans., 5 th ed. 1913)	4, 8
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 1 (O.W. Holmes, Jr., ed., 12th ed. 1873)	5, 6
Melissa Moschella, <i>To Whom Do Children Belong</i> (2016)	6
Stephen E. Sax, <i>Finding Law</i> , 107 Calif. L. Rev. __ (2019), available at https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/faculty_scholarship/3788/ . . .	10, 11
Scott Skinner-Thompson, <i>Outing Privacy</i> , 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 159 (2015)	14
James R. Stoner, Jr., <i>Common-Law Liberty</i> (2003)	9
James Wilson, <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall and Mark David Hall 2007) . .	5, 9
Kenji Yoshino, <i>A New Birth of Freedom?: Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 147 (2015)	13
